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media release 
 
 
 
 
December 12, 2016 
 
BUDGET 2017 DECREASES 2.58%; INCLUDES MILL RATE REDUCTION 
 
Today, the City of St. John’s released the details of Budget 2017, the second year in a three-year budget 
plan. 
 
“Revenues and expenditures are balanced at $294.4 million for 2017, a 2.58 percent decrease over 
2016,” said Councillor Jonathan Galgay, Chair of the Standing Committee on Finance. “Following an 
intensive program review process in which the City identified $13 million in operational efficiencies, we 
are now able to offer residents and business owners a reduction on their taxes.” 
 
Mill rates will drop .5 mills for both residential and commercial properties, bringing 2017 rates to 7.3 
mills for residential and 24.7 mills for commercial.  
 
In addition water taxes for residents will drop by $50 from $630 to $580 and commercial water usage 
rates will drop by 7. 9%. 
 
“The impact of the new mill and water rates will be a reduction in municipal taxes for all property 
owners,” explained Councillor Galgay. “These combined tax reductions will offset most of the tax 
increase residents encountered in Budget 2016.” 
 
Key themes in Budget 2017 include efficiency, seeking new sources of revenue, maintaining core 
services and helping to stimulate the economy, where possible. 
 
“Throughout 2016, Council and staff have been focused on engaging with the public and key groups to 
collaborate on improving operational planning,” said Mayor Dennis O’Keefe. “The budget presented 
today reflects the feedback we have been given – both good and bad – and demonstrates our 
commitment to being as effective and efficient as possible.” 
 
Budget 2017 includes an announcement that the City will begin the process towards automated garbage 
collection, with the purchase of new equipment and vehicles in 2017. Details of the program will be 
announced following public consultations. The program will include a recovery fee for bins, similar to 
the programs in other regional municipalities. 
 
All Budget 2017 documents and descriptions are available on the city’s website, at stjohns.ca. 
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Kelly Maguire 
Media Relations 
City of St. John's 
709-576-8491 
kmaguire@stjohns.ca  
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Change $ Change %

Taxation:

41112 Residential Realty 95,900,000    90,300,000    (5,600,000)     -5.8%

41121 Business Realty 71,300,000    70,100,000    (1,200,000)     -1.7%

41940 Accommodation Tax 3,400,000       3,200,000       (200,000)        -5.9%

41991 Utility Tax 7,100,000       7,300,000       200,000         2.8%

44410 Water Sales & Tax 53,930,802    49,981,954    (3,948,848)     -7.3%

Taxation: Total 231,630,802  220,881,954  (10,748,848)  -4.6%

Grants In Lieu Of Taxes:

42100 Govt. Of Canada 5,000,000       2,800,000       (2,200,000)     -44.0%

42200 Govt.Canada Agencies 1,000,000       2,800,000       1,800,000      180.0%

42300 Water Tax Grant 3,080,000       2,850,000       (230,000)        -7.5%

Grants In Lieu Of Taxes: Total 9,080,000       8,450,000       (630,000)        -6.9%

Sales Goods & Services:

44100 General Government 1,689,180       3,604,992       1,915,812      113.4%

44300 Transportation 2,398,572       2,552,394       153,822         6.4%

44400 Environmental Health 633,706          784,271          150,565         23.8%

44435 Tipping Fees 13,236,250    13,891,604    655,354         5.0%

44700 Recreation 1,693,186       1,937,901       244,715         14.5%

44900 Other General 695,000          696,514          1,514              0.2%

Sales Goods & Services: Total 20,345,894    23,467,676    3,121,782      15.3%

Other Revenue Own Sources:

45120 Business Licenses 163,980          144,674          (19,306)          -11.8%

45170 Construction Permits 3,543,720       2,931,095       (612,625)        -17.3%

45200 Fines 2,385,410       2,984,050       598,640         25.1%

45300 Rents & Concessions 3,563,776       3,598,276       34,500            1.0%

45500 Investment Interest 25,716            25,716            -                       0.0%

45600 Interest Tax Arrears 1,400,000       1,400,000       -                       0.0%

Other Revenue Own Sources: Total 11,082,602    11,083,811    1,209              0.0%

Grants Other Governments:

47100 Other Grants 339,518          240,231          (99,287)          -29.2%

47107 CMHC Mortgage Subsidy 227,061          227,061          -                       0.0%

47110 Federal Gas Tax Rebate 4,182,853       4,182,853       -                       0.0%

47530 Recovery Debt Charges 20,827,855    21,075,622    247,767         1.2%

47550 Real Program Grants 225,500          227,500          2,000              0.9%

47555 NPH Subsidy 967,343          967,343          -                       0.0%

Grants Other Governments: Total 26,770,130    26,920,610    150,480         0.6%

Other Transfers:

49201 Assessments/Transfers 3,273,454       3,597,257       323,803         9.9%

Other Transfers: Total 3,273,454       3,597,257       323,803         9.9%

Total Revenue 302,182,882  294,401,308  (7,781,574)    -2.6%

Table 1:  2016-2017 Revenue Change



Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Change $ Change %

General Government:

General Administrative:
1111 Mayor & Councilors 737,227           758,361           21,135              2.9%
1115 Civic Events & Receptions 192,813           172,657           (20,157)             ‐10.5%

1211 Administration ‐ Strategy & Engagement 1 436,365           ‐                         (436,365)            ‐100.0%
1212 Administration ‐ Admin Services 620,634           639,100           18,466              3.0%
1213 Human Resources 700,543           568,895           (131,649)            ‐18.8%
1214 Benefits Administration 240,454           257,535           17,081              7.1%
1215 City Manager's Office 395,306           376,963           (18,343)             ‐4.6%
1216 Employee Wellness 649,316           431,494           (217,822)            ‐33.5%
1217 Organizational Development 559,907           415,756           (144,151)            ‐25.7%
1218 HR Advisory Services 1,037,887       1,110,652       72,765              7.0%
1220 Legal Services 1,566,463       1,511,872       (54,591)             ‐3.5%

1221 Admin ‐ Finance & Administration 2 1,362,495       643,617           (718,877)            ‐52.8%
1222 Financial Services 1,621,568       1,464,917       (156,650)            ‐9.7%
1223 Budgetary Services 380,309           257,271           (123,038)            ‐32.4%
1224 Asset Reporting 105,236           ‐                         (105,236)            ‐100.0%

1225 Performance & Strategy 3 ‐                        363,009           363,009             ‐
1231 Assessment 2,093,176       2,079,058       (14,117)             ‐0.7%
1241 Revenue Accounting 1,216,972       1,187,321       (29,650)             ‐2.4%
1250 Property Management 1,948,806       2,131,344       182,538             9.4%
1251 Office Services 880,325           901,797           21,472              2.4%
1252 Maint. City Hall 706,098           761,352           55,255              7.8%
1254 Maint. City Hall Annex 228,374           164,002           (64,372)             ‐28.2%
1256 Maint. Of Fire Dept. 349,853           356,320           6,467                 1.8%
1257 Maint. Railway Coastal Building 212,816           207,616           (5,200)               ‐2.4%
1258 Maint. 245 Freshwater Rd 293,655           282,295           (11,360)             ‐3.9%
1259 Maint. Conway Bldg. 31,849             30,514              (1,335)               ‐4.2%
1260 Archives Building 31,849             30,514              (1,335)               ‐4.2%
1261 Purchasing 708,028           661,447           (46,581)             ‐6.6%
1262 Materials Management 865,478           981,078           115,600             13.4%
1269 Internal Audit 288,669           309,110           20,441              7.1%
1270 Corporate Communications 1,014,879       880,020           (134,859)            ‐13.3%
1272 Information Services 4,611,332       4,714,795       103,463             2.2%
1274 Service Centre 1,813,210       1,781,222       (31,988)             ‐1.8%
1318 Land Information Systems 1,297,147       1,327,677       30,529              2.4%
1995 Municipal General Elections ‐                        365,600           365,600             ‐

General Administrative: Total 29,199,038     28,125,181     (1,073,857)        ‐3.7%

Pensions & Benefits:
1290 Pensions & Employee Benefits 1,411,836       1,366,836       (45,000)             ‐3.2%
1297 Sick and Severance Liabilities 1,882,235       1,250,000       (632,235)            ‐33.6%

Pensions & Benefits: Total 3,294,071       2,616,836       (677,235)            ‐20.6%

Engineering:

1311 Admin ‐ Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 4 ‐                        502,720           502,720             ‐
1313 Development Control 1,432,340       1,427,873       (4,467)               ‐0.3%
1314 Surveying 713,597           544,153           (169,444)            ‐23.7%

1315 Transportation Engineering 5 4,186,234       1,731,514       (2,454,720)        ‐58.6%

3252 Maint. of Traffic Signs & Lights 6 ‐                        1,973,486       1,973,486          ‐

1316 Admin Support ‐ Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 7 749,993           959,628           209,634             28.0%
1319 Engineering 1,911,680       1,894,488       (17,192)             ‐0.9%

Engineering: Total 8,993,844       9,033,860       40,016              0.4%

Other General Government:
1931 Risk Management & Insurance 842,040           519,054           (322,986)            ‐38.4%

Other General Government: Total 842,040           519,054           (322,986)            ‐38.4%

General Government: Total 42,328,994     40,294,931     (2,034,062)        ‐4.8%

Table 2:  2016‐2017 Expenditure Change
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select changes have been denoted with explanatory notes 

at the end of this report.
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Change $ Change %

Table 2:  2016‐2017 Expenditure Change
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select changes have been denoted with explanatory notes 

at the end of this report.

Protective Services:

Fire & Traffic:

2141 Parking Enforcement 8 2,656,899       2,270,333       (386,566)            ‐14.5%
2142 Crossing Guard Program 112,138           113,836           1,698                 1.5%

2491 Fire Protection 9 23,852,248     23,215,686     (636,562)            ‐2.7%
Fire & Traffic: Total 26,621,284     25,599,854     (1,021,429)        ‐3.8%

Protective Inspections:

2921 Admin ‐ Regulatory Services 10 909,620           621,055           (288,566)            ‐31.7%

2922 Building Inspection 11 2,256,805       1,683,628       (573,177)            ‐25.4%
2923 Electrical Inspection 711,254           572,902           (138,352)            ‐19.5%
2924 Plumbing Inspection 355,440           240,563           (114,877)            ‐32.3%
2929 Taxi & By‐law Inspection 223,594           166,946           (56,647)             ‐25.3%

Protective Inspections: Total 4,456,713       3,285,095       (1,171,619)        ‐26.3%

Other Protective Services:
2931 Humane Services 1,292,635       1,195,434       (97,202)             ‐7.5%
2932 Animal Control Facility 114,438           111,773           (2,665)               ‐2.3%

Other Protective Services: Total 1,407,073       1,307,206       (99,866)             ‐7.1%

Protective Services: Total 32,485,070     30,192,155     (2,292,914)        ‐7.1%

Transportation Services:

Roads Department:
3011 Admin ‐ Public Works 1,174,598       970,746           (203,851)            ‐17.4%
3211 Admin ‐ Streets & Parks 2,189,177       1,637,463       (551,714)            ‐25.2%

3221 Maint. Of Roads 12 8,125,884       7,089,901       (1,035,982)        ‐12.7%

3231 Snow Clearing 12 17,281,312     15,844,539     (1,436,773)        ‐8.3%

3241 Public Works Depot Maint. 13 1,809,876       1,069,234       (740,642)            ‐40.9%
3242 Maint. Of Asphalt Recycling Facility 13,460             12,560              (900)                   ‐6.7%
3262 Street Cleaning By Hand 253,195           351,145           97,950              38.7%

Roads Department: Total 30,847,501     26,975,589     (3,871,912)        ‐12.6%

Other Transportation Services:
3521 Parking Meters 1,025,573       1,122,508       96,936              9.5%
3561 Street Lighting 4,475,000       4,387,500       (87,500)             ‐2.0%

3591 Subsidy Metrobus 14 14,345,425     13,459,303     (886,122)            ‐6.2%

3592 Para‐Transit 15 3,552,427       3,232,800       (319,627)            ‐9.0%
Other Transportation Services: Total 23,398,425     22,202,112     (1,196,313)        ‐5.1%

Transportation Services: Total 54,245,926     49,177,700     (5,068,225)        ‐9.3%

Environmental Health:

Water Department: 16

4111 Admin ‐ Environmental Services 2,257,924       2,325,296       67,372              3.0%
4120 CSJ Share of Regional Water 4,786,819       4,287,258       (499,561)            ‐10.4%
4121 Petty Harbour Long Pond  Water Treatment Plant 1,988,650       1,351,642       (637,008)            ‐32.0%
4122 Winsor Lake Treatment Plant 10,169,200     10,131,140     (38,060)             ‐0.4%
4123 Regional Water System 13,523,653     12,534,804     (988,848)            ‐7.3%
4131 Water & Waste Water Distribution 10,942,963     10,312,671     (630,292)            ‐5.8%

Water Department: Total 43,669,208     40,942,811     (2,726,397)        ‐6.2%

Sewer Department:
4225 Waste Water Treatment Facility 9,340,003       8,297,723       (1,042,280)        ‐11.2%

Sewer Department: Total 9,340,003       8,297,723       (1,042,280)        ‐11.2%

Sanitary Department:

4321 Garbage Collection 17 6,490,834       7,779,205       1,288,372          19.8%
4322 Waste Diversion Public Awareness 229,972           229,259           (713)                   ‐0.3%

4331 Garbage Disposal 18 8,388,840       9,257,432       868,592             10.4%

4332 Bldg. Maint. Robin Hood Bay 19 1,327,056       312,376           (1,014,680)        ‐76.5%
4333 Material Recovery Facility 1,655,957       1,539,897       (116,060)            ‐7.0%
4334 RHB Residential Drop Off Facility 942,220           919,069           (23,152)             ‐2.5%
4335 Eastern Waste Management 3,418,764       3,395,752       (23,012)             ‐0.7%

Sanitary Department: Total 22,453,643     23,432,989     979,346             4.4%

Environmental Health: Total 75,462,854     72,673,524     (2,789,331)        ‐3.7%
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Table 2:  2016‐2017 Expenditure Change
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select changes have been denoted with explanatory notes 

at the end of this report.

Environmental Development:

Planning:
6113 Planning & Development 838,455           554,989           (283,466)            ‐33.8%

6118 Downtown Revitalization 20 290,000           ‐                         (290,000)            ‐100.0%
Planning: Total 1,128,455       554,989           (573,466)            ‐50.8%

Community Development:
6211 Admin ‐ Community Services 291,033           435,349           144,316             49.6%
6212 Events & Services 607,228           687,068           79,841              13.1%

Community Development: Total 898,261           1,122,417       224,157             25.0%

Housing & Real Estate:
6341 Real Estate 16,700             16,732              32                      0.2%
6342 Rental Housing Projects 736,592           777,565           40,973              5.6%

6343 Destination St. John's Funding 21 2,746,200       1,600,000       (1,146,200)        ‐41.7%
6360 Non‐Profit Housing Units 4,800,151       4,793,432       (6,719)               ‐0.1%
6391 Admin ‐ Non‐Profit Housing 657,650           666,119           8,469                 1.3%
6392 Non‐Profit Housing Maint. 714,585           650,428           (64,157)             ‐9.0%
6401 HFSCF: Coordination Framework 60,000             97,500              37,500              62.5%

Housing & Real Estate: Total 9,731,878       8,601,778       (1,130,101)        ‐11.6%

Tourism & Economic Development:

6611 Strategic Development 22 621,954           ‐                         (621,954)            ‐100.0%
6612 Tourism Development 568,830           338,829           (230,002)            ‐40.4%
6613 Visitor's Services 91,323             198,722           107,398             117.6%

6616 Economic Development 23 ‐                        486,877           486,877             ‐
6624 Maint. Gentara Bldg. 317,041           289,641           (27,400)             ‐8.6%
6625 Quidi Vidi Visitor Centre 92,296             87,946              (4,350)               ‐4.7%

Tourism & Economic Development: Total 1,691,445       1,402,014       (289,430)            ‐17.1%

Environmental Development: Total 13,450,038     11,681,199     (1,768,840)        ‐13.2%

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services:

Parks Division:
7111 Administration Parks 435,935           962,349           526,414             120.8%
7121 Municipal Parks Maint. 2,254,778       2,007,099       (247,679)            ‐11.0%
7122 Passive Open Space Maint. 2,027,675       1,642,648       (385,027)            ‐19.0%
7123 Active Sports Facilities Maint. 694,225           687,623           (6,602)               ‐1.0%
7124 Playground Maint. 873,195           1,268,912       395,717             45.3%
7125 Buckmasters Rec Centre Maint. 98,840             99,436              597                    0.6%
7126 Horticultural Maint.. 1,343,490       1,168,117       (175,373)            ‐13.1%
7127 Rotary Park Maint. 94,140             76,655              (17,485)             ‐18.6%
7130 Mews Centre Maint. 224,319           216,818           (7,501)               ‐3.3%
7131 Aquatic Parks Maint. 275,570           223,687           (51,883)             ‐18.8%
7133 Rotary Chalet Maint. 47,070             48,085              1,015                 2.2%
7134 Sports Buildings Maint. 226,974           224,033           (2,941)               ‐1.3%
7135 Snow Clearing Steps 630,922           612,580           (18,342)             ‐2.9%
7136 Shea Heights Comm Centre Maint. 91,822             86,970              (4,852)               ‐5.3%
7137 Wedgewood Park Facility Maint. 147,616           372,401           224,784             152.3%
7138 Kilbride Rec Centre Maint. 91,052             58,282              (32,770)             ‐36.0%
7139 Southlands Community Centre Maint. 75,220             73,764              (1,456)               ‐1.9%
7141 Anna Templeton Centre Maint.  39,000             38,200              (800)                   ‐2.1%
7225 Bowring Park Bldg. Maint. 93,396             88,296              (5,100)               ‐5.5%

Parks Division: Total 9,765,238       9,955,955       190,716             2.0%
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Table 2:  2016‐2017 Expenditure Change
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select changes have been denoted with explanatory notes 

at the end of this report.

Recreation:

7301 Admin ‐ Recreation 24 619,871           ‐                         (619,871)            ‐100.0%
7305 Family & Leisure Services 1,632,152       1,610,157       (21,994)             ‐1.3%
7311 Community Development 1,110,448       942,008           (168,441)            ‐15.2%
7315 Recreation Info Services 194,981           39,000              (155,981)            ‐80.0%
7321 Operation Summer Rec Program 326,176           310,102           (16,074)             ‐4.9%
7322 Operation of Bowring Park Pool 140,098           109,720           (30,378)             ‐21.7%
7324 Admin ‐ Rec Facilities 993,975           1,267,611       273,636             27.5%
7325 H.G.R. Mews Centre Operations 568,218           696,141           127,924             22.5%
7329 H.G.R. Mews Centre Program & Services 624,120           454,393           (169,727)            ‐27.2%
7330 Goulds Rec Services 162,500           162,500           ‐                          0.0%
7331 Wedgewood Park Facility Operations 481,592           ‐                         (481,592)            ‐100.0%
7332 Wedgewood Park Programs & Services 501,369           ‐                         (501,369)            ‐100.0%
7333 Seniors Outreach 168,202           199,245           31,043              18.5%
7334 Operation of Bannerman Park Pool 92,778             74,155              (18,623)             ‐20.1%
7335 Other Facility Operations 53,720             ‐                         (53,720)             ‐100.0%
7336 Shea Heights Community Centre 162,039           265,693           103,653             64.0%
7337 Southlands Community Centre 292,706           327,605           34,898              11.9%
7338 Kilbride Community Centre 260,628           265,974           5,346                 2.1%
7340 Paul Reynolds Centre Operations ‐                        806,849           806,849             ‐
7342 Paul Reynolds Centre ‐ Pool and Fitness Programs ‐                        821,068           821,068             ‐

Recreation: Total 8,385,573       8,352,222       (33,351)             ‐0.4%

Other Recreational & Cultural Services:
7445 St. John's Sports & Entertainment 2,570,000       2,490,000       (80,000)             ‐3.1%
7551 Grants & Subsidies 1,105,000       1,105,000       ‐                          0.0%
7553 Local Immigration Partnership Strategy 112,028           24,446              (87,583)             ‐78.2%
7910 Cultural Development 301,090           403,119           102,029             33.9%
7911 Municipal Archives 282,660           282,933           274                    0.1%
7912 Railway Coastal Museum 420,702           524,318           103,616             24.6%

Other Recreational & Cultural Services: Total 4,791,480       4,829,816       38,336              0.8%

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services: Total 22,942,291     23,137,992     195,701             0.9%

Fiscal & Transfers:

Debt Charges:
8111 Short Term Debt 80,000             80,000              ‐                          0.0%
8121 Long Term Debt 70,640             70,640              ‐                          0.0%

8131 Debenture Debt 25 30,487,261     34,345,261     3,858,000          12.7%
8191 Other Debt Charges  600,000           100,000           (500,000)            ‐83.3%

Debt Charges: Total 31,237,901     34,595,901     3,358,000          10.7%

Fiscal & Transfers: Total 31,237,901     34,595,901     3,358,000          10.7%

Other Transfers:

8211 Prov. For Allowances 1,550,000       1,350,000       (200,000)            ‐12.9%
8990 Capital Expenditures 25,142,427     25,906,537     764,110             3.0%

Other Transfers: Total 26,692,427     27,256,537     564,110             2.1%
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Change $ Change %

Table 2:  2016‐2017 Expenditure Change
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select changes have been denoted with explanatory notes 

at the end of this report.

Transfers to Other Departments:

Payroll Costs:

1295 Payroll Costs 26 2,481,472       4,713,640       2,232,168          90.0%
Payroll Costs: Total 2,481,472       4,713,640       2,232,168          90.0%

Mechanical:
3111 Admin ‐ Fleet Services 1,479,034       1,558,649       79,615              5.4%
3121 Maint. Heavy Equipment 9,005,897       8,987,621       (18,275)             ‐0.2%
3123 Robin Hood Bay Equipment 676,867           677,729           862                    0.1%
3129 Recovery Fleet Rental (10,305,889)    (10,546,271)    (240,382)            2.3%

Mechanical: Total 855,909           677,728           (178,180)            ‐20.8%

Transfers to Other Departments: Total 3,337,380       5,391,368       2,053,988          61.5%

Total Expenditure 302,182,882   294,401,308   (7,781,574)        ‐2.6%

Notes:

14. Savings realized through program review with no change to service levels.

15. Savings are the result of moving the service to metrobus.

16. Divisional savings realized through program review. No change to service levels.

1. This division has been reconfigured and staff distributed to other programs.

13. Transfer of staff to centralized program budget for simplification of budgeting and tracking.

6. Budget transferred from program 1315 ‐ Transportation Engineering.

5. Budget transferred to 3252 ‐ Maint. Of Traffic Signs & Lights.

4. Transfer of staff from other divisions.

3. New division created of staff from other programs.

2. Change resulting from the elimination of program 1268 ‐ Admin Corporate Services and the transfer of staff from that division to 1272 ‐ Information Services.

7. Consolidation of staff from other divisions.

8. Salary and operating budget savings achieved through program review.

9. Reduction is the result of 2017 being a full year in which the Town of Paradise is participating in the regional service.

10. Transfer of staff to other programs under Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services.

25. 2017 reflects two payments on monies borrowed in 2016.  In 2016 there was only one payment.

26. 2016 approved budget included an estimate of $2.3 M in early retirement savings which has been allocated to the respective programs for 2017.

19. Change due to planned capital work that was a one time expenditure in 2016

20. Change is the result of how expenditure is recorded from an accounting perspective. No change in actual funding.

21. Change due to how the tourism and marketing levy is processed in the City's accounting system.

22. Staff and operating budget transferred to programs 6616 ‐ Economic Development, and 1225 ‐ Performance & Strategy.

23. Staff and operating budget transferred from other programs to reflect organizational realignment.

11. Reallocation of staff to other programs, as well as budget savings achieved through program review.

12. Changes in programs 3221 and 3231 are the result of savings achieved through implementation of revised scheduling within the department.

17. Reduction is the result of a reallocation of fleet expenditures to more accurately reflect historical levels of expenditure.

18. Change is the result of an increased Management Fee to be charged to the regional partners.  

24. Staff and operating budget reallocated to other programs to more accurately reflect the nature of the operation.  Remaining administrative function now resides in 6211.
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Forecast 2018

Taxation:

41112 Residential Realty 95,900,000    90,300,000    91,300,000     

41121 Business Realty 71,300,000    70,100,000    70,600,000     

41940 Accommodation Tax 3,400,000       3,200,000       3,300,000       

41991 Utility Tax 7,100,000       7,300,000       7,300,000       

44410 Water Sales & Tax 53,930,802    49,981,954    50,840,400     

Taxation: Total 231,630,802  220,881,954  223,340,400   

Grants In Lieu Of Taxes:

42100 Govt. Of Canada 5,000,000       2,800,000       2,800,000       

42200 Govt.Canada Agencies 1,000,000       2,800,000       2,800,000       

42300 Water Tax Grant 3,080,000       2,850,000       2,900,000       

Grants In Lieu Of Taxes: Total 9,080,000       8,450,000       8,500,000       

Sales Goods & Services:

44100 General Government 1,689,180       3,604,992       3,604,992       

44300 Transportation 2,398,572       2,552,394       2,613,732       

44400 Environmental Health 633,706          784,271          784,271           

44435 Tipping Fees 13,236,250    13,891,604    13,891,604     

44700 Recreation 1,693,186       1,937,901       1,960,531       

44900 Other General 695,000          696,514          706,852           

Sales Goods & Services: Total 20,345,894    23,467,676    23,561,982     

Other Revenue Own Sources:

45120 Business Licenses 163,980          144,674          144,674           

45170 Construction Permits 3,543,720       2,931,095       2,931,095       

45200 Fines 2,385,410       2,984,050       2,984,050       

45300 Rents & Concessions 3,563,776       3,598,276       3,598,276       

45500 Investment Interest 25,716            25,716            25,716             

45600 Interest Tax Arrears 1,400,000       1,400,000       1,400,000       

Other Revenue Own Sources: Total 11,082,602    11,083,811    11,083,811     

Grants Other Governments:

47100 Other Grants 339,518          240,231          228,044           

47107 CMHC Mortgage Subsidy 227,061          227,061          227,061           

47110 Federal Gas Tax Rebate 4,182,853       4,182,853       4,182,853       

47530 Recovery Debt Charges 20,827,855    21,075,622    20,645,505     

47550 Real Program Grants 225,500          227,500          227,500           

47555 NPH Subsidy 967,343          967,343          967,343           

Grants Other Governments: Total 26,770,130    26,920,610    26,478,306     

Other Transfers:

49201 Assessments/Transfers 3,273,454       3,597,257       3,564,689       

Other Transfers: Total 3,273,454       3,597,257       3,564,689       

Total Revenue 302,182,882  294,401,308  296,529,188   

Table 3:  2017-2018 Revenue Projection



Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Forecast 2018

General Government:

General Administrative:
1111 Mayor & Councilors 737,227              758,361              784,797              
1115 Civic Events & Receptions 192,813              172,657              175,330              
1211 Administration - Strategy & Engagement 436,365              -                           -                           
1212 Administration - Admin Services 620,634              639,100              669,129              
1213 Human Resources 700,543              568,895              597,000              
1214 Benefits Administration 240,454              257,535              270,317              
1215 City Manager's Office 395,306              376,963              385,862              
1216 Employee Wellness 649,316              431,494              445,912              
1217 Organizational Development 559,907              415,756              421,469              
1218 HR Advisory Services 1,037,887           1,110,652           1,164,721           
1220 Legal Services 1,566,463           1,511,872           1,546,359           
1221 Admin - Finance & Administration 1,362,495           643,617              655,949              
1222 Financial Services 1,621,568           1,464,917           1,524,494           
1223 Budgetary Services 380,309              257,271              269,850              
1224 Asset Reporting 105,236              -                           -                           
1225 Performance & Strategy -                           363,009              374,018              
1231 Assessment 2,093,176           2,079,058           2,087,925           
1241 Revenue Accounting 1,216,972           1,187,321           1,235,438           
1250 Property Management 1,948,806           2,131,344           2,212,813           
1251 Office Services 880,325              901,797              907,901              
1252 Maint. City Hall 706,098              761,352              761,367              
1254 Maint. City Hall Annex 228,374              164,002              164,019              
1256 Maint. Of Fire Dept. 349,853              356,320              370,679              
1257 Maint. Railway Coastal Building 212,816              207,616              207,616              
1258 Maint. 245 Freshwater Rd 293,655              282,295              282,295              
1259 Maint. Conway Bldg. 31,849                30,514                30,514                
1260 Archives Building 31,849                30,514                30,514                
1261 Purchasing 708,028              661,447              690,480              
1262 Materials Management 865,478              981,078              1,018,227           
1269 Internal Audit 288,669              309,110              324,593              
1270 Corporate Communications 1,014,879           880,020              905,260              
1272 Information Services 4,611,332           4,714,795           4,808,449           
1274 Service Centre 1,813,210           1,781,222           1,850,948           
1318 Land Information Systems 1,297,147           1,327,677           1,293,717           
1995 Municipal General Elections -                           365,600              -                           

General Administrative: Total 29,199,038         28,125,181         28,467,959         

Pensions & Benefits:
1290 Pensions & Employee Benefits 1,411,836           1,366,836           1,431,836           
1297 Sick and Severance Liabilities 1,882,235           1,250,000           1,250,000           

Pensions & Benefits: Total 3,294,071           2,616,836           2,681,836           

Engineering:
1311 Admin - Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services -                           502,720              523,513              
1313 Development Control 1,432,340           1,427,873           1,475,567           
1314 Surveying 713,597              544,153              605,510              
1315 Transportation Engineering 4,186,234           1,731,514           1,780,235           
3252 Maint. of Traffic Signs & Lights -                           1,973,486           2,025,742           
1316 Admin Support - Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 749,993              959,628              996,906              
1319 Engineering 1,911,680           1,894,488           1,964,272           

Engineering: Total 8,993,844           9,033,860           9,371,745           

Other General Government:
1931 Risk Management & Insurance 842,040              519,054              526,609              

Other General Government: Total 842,040              519,054              526,609              

General Government: Total 42,328,994         40,294,931         41,048,149         

Table 4:  2017-2018 Expenditure Projection
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Forecast 2018

Table 4:  2017-2018 Expenditure Projection
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.

Protective Services:

Fire & Traffic:
2141 Parking Enforcement 2,656,899           2,270,333           2,319,370           
2142 Crossing Guard Program 112,138              113,836              113,836              
2491 Fire Protection 23,852,248         23,215,686         23,987,638         

Fire & Traffic: Total 26,621,284         25,599,854         26,420,844         

Protective Inspections:
2921 Admin - Regulatory Services 909,620              621,055              652,675              
2922 Building Inspection 2,256,805           1,683,628           1,563,091           
2923 Electrical Inspection 711,254              572,902              595,624              
2924 Plumbing Inspection 355,440              240,563              249,030              
2929 Taxi & By-law Inspection 223,594              166,946              172,524              

Protective Inspections: Total 4,456,713           3,285,095           3,232,944           

Other Protective Services:
2931 Humane Services 1,292,635           1,195,434           1,240,283           
2932 Animal Control Facility 114,438              111,773              111,773              

Other Protective Services: Total 1,407,073           1,307,206           1,352,056           

Protective Services: Total 32,485,070         30,192,155         31,005,844         

Transportation Services:

Roads Department:
3011 Admin - Public Works 1,174,598           970,746              998,558              
3211 Admin - Streets & Parks 2,189,177           1,637,463           1,709,686           
3221 Maint. Of Roads 8,125,884           7,089,901           7,188,128           
3231 Snow Clearing 17,281,312         15,844,539         16,142,719         
3241 Public Works Depot Maint. 1,809,876           1,069,234           1,066,419           
3242 Maint. Of Asphalt Recycling Facility 13,460                12,560                12,560                
3262 Street Cleaning By Hand 253,195              351,145              351,145              

Roads Department: Total 30,847,501         26,975,589         27,469,214         

Other Transportation Services:
3521 Parking Meters 1,025,573           1,122,508           1,123,729           
3561 Street Lighting 4,475,000           4,387,500           4,582,500           
3591 Subsidy Metrobus 14,345,425         13,459,303         14,740,280         
3592 Para-Transit 3,552,427           3,232,800           3,417,600           

Other Transportation Services: Total 23,398,425         22,202,112         23,864,109         

Transportation Services: Total 54,245,926         49,177,700         51,333,324         

Environmental Health:

Water Department:
4111 Admin - Environmental Services 2,257,924           2,325,296           2,420,683           
4120 CSJ Share of Regional Water 4,786,819           4,287,258           4,314,095           
4121 Petty Harbour Long Pond  Water Treatment Plant 1,988,650           1,351,642           1,351,642           
4122 Winsor Lake Treatment Plant 10,169,200         10,131,140         10,168,553         
4123 Regional Water System 13,523,653         12,534,804         12,613,250         
4131 Water & Waste Water Distribution 10,942,963         10,312,671         10,504,575         

Water Department: Total 43,669,208         40,942,811         41,372,798         

Sewer Department:
4225 Waste Water Treatment Facility 9,340,003           8,297,723           8,327,138           

Sewer Department: Total 9,340,003           8,297,723           8,327,138           

Sanitary Department:
4321 Garbage Collection 6,490,834           7,779,205           8,058,579           
4322 Waste Diversion Public Awareness 229,972              229,259              234,779              
4331 Garbage Disposal 8,388,840           9,257,432           9,277,289           
4332 Bldg. Maint. Robin Hood Bay 1,327,056           312,376              319,399              
4333 Material Recovery Facility 1,655,957           1,539,897           1,539,897           
4334 RHB Residential Drop Off Facility 942,220              919,069              921,909              
4335 Eastern Waste Management 3,418,764           3,395,752           3,395,752           

Sanitary Department: Total 22,453,643         23,432,989         23,747,604         

Environmental Health: Total 75,462,854         72,673,524         73,447,540         
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Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Forecast 2018

Table 4:  2017-2018 Expenditure Projection
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.

Environmental Development:

Planning:
6113 Planning & Development 838,455              554,989              572,771              
6118 Downtown Revitalization 290,000              -                           100,000              

Planning: Total 1,128,455           554,989              672,771              

Community Development:
6211 Admin - Community Services 291,033              435,349              440,640              
6212 Events & Services 607,228              687,068              704,392              

Community Development: Total 898,261              1,122,417           1,145,032           

Housing & Real Estate:
6341 Real Estate 16,700                16,732                16,732                
6342 Rental Housing Projects 736,592              777,565              777,565              
6343 Destination St. John's Funding 2,746,200           1,600,000           1,626,000           
6360 Non-Profit Housing Units 4,800,151           4,793,432           4,793,444           
6391 Admin - Non-Profit Housing 657,650              666,119              620,016              
6392 Non-Profit Housing Maint. 714,585              650,428              679,172              
6401 HFSCF: Coordination Framework 60,000                97,500                97,500                

Housing & Real Estate: Total 9,731,878           8,601,778           8,610,431           

Tourism & Economic Development:
6611 Strategic Development 621,954              -                           -                           
6612 Tourism Development 568,830              338,829              341,472              
6613 Visitor's Services 91,323                198,722              205,080              
6616 Economic Development -                           486,877              497,574              
6624 Maint. Gentara Bldg. 317,041              289,641              289,641              
6625 Quidi Vidi Visitor Centre 92,296                87,946                87,946                

Tourism & Economic Development: Total 1,691,445           1,402,014           1,421,712           

Environmental Development: Total 13,450,038         11,681,199         11,849,946         

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services:

Parks Division:
7111 Administration Parks 435,935              962,349              1,008,287           
7121 Municipal Parks Maint. 2,254,778           2,007,099           2,076,941           
7122 Passive Open Space Maint. 2,027,675           1,642,648           1,681,502           
7123 Active Sports Facilities Maint. 694,225              687,623              715,402              
7124 Playground Maint. 873,195              1,268,912           1,353,899           
7125 Buckmasters Rec Centre Maint. 98,840                99,436                97,136                
7126 Horticultural Maint.. 1,343,490           1,168,117           1,194,044           
7127 Rotary Park Maint. 94,140                76,655                80,264                
7130 Mews Centre Maint. 224,319              216,818              216,818              
7131 Aquatic Parks Maint. 275,570              223,687              223,994              
7133 Rotary Chalet Maint. 47,070                48,085                45,785                
7134 Sports Buildings Maint. 226,974              224,033              221,733              
7135 Snow Clearing Steps 630,922              612,580              618,186              
7136 Shea Heights Comm Centre Maint. 91,822                86,970                86,970                
7137 Wedgewood Park Facility Maint. 147,616              372,401              372,820              
7138 Kilbride Rec Centre Maint. 91,052                58,282                58,282                
7139 Southlands Community Centre Maint. 75,220                73,764                76,164                
7141 Anna Templeton Centre Maint. 39,000                38,200                38,200                
7225 Bowring Park Bldg. Maint. 93,396                88,296                88,296                

Parks Division: Total 9,765,238           9,955,955           10,254,722         
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Table 4:  2017-2018 Expenditure Projection
2016 Budget has been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.

Recreation:
7301 Admin - Recreation 619,871              -                           -                           
7305 Family & Leisure Services 1,632,152           1,610,157           1,671,362           
7311 Community Development 1,110,448           942,008              970,828              
7315 Recreation Info Services 194,981              39,000                39,000                
7321 Operation Summer Rec Program 326,176              310,102              311,612              
7322 Operation of Bowring Park Pool 140,098              109,720              109,720              
7324 Admin - Rec Facilities 993,975              1,267,611           1,313,974           
7325 H.G.R. Mews Centre Operations 568,218              696,141              711,909              
7329 H.G.R. Mews Centre Program & Services 624,120              454,393              469,462              
7330 Goulds Rec Services 162,500              162,500              166,250              
7331 Wedgewood Park Facility Operations 481,592              -                           -                           
7332 Wedgewood Park Programs & Services 501,369              -                           -                           
7333 Seniors Outreach 168,202              199,245              202,937              
7334 Operation of Bannerman Park Pool 92,778                74,155                74,155                
7335 Other Facility Operations 53,720                -                           -                           
7336 Shea Heights Community Centre 162,039              265,693              271,594              
7337 Southlands Community Centre 292,706              327,605              334,192              
7338 Kilbride Community Centre 260,628              265,974              271,745              
7340 Paul Reynolds Centre Operations -                           806,849              835,882              
7342 Paul Reynolds Centre - Pool and Fitness Programs -                           821,068              849,742              

Recreation: Total 8,385,573           8,352,222           8,604,363           

Other Recreational & Cultural Services:
7445 St. John's Sports & Entertainment 2,570,000           2,490,000           2,670,000           
7551 Grants & Subsidies 1,105,000           1,105,000           905,000              
7553 Local Immigration Partnership Strategy 112,028              24,446                9,100                   
7910 Cultural Development 301,090              403,119              406,573              
7911 Municipal Archives 282,660              282,933              293,714              
7912 Railway Coastal Museum 420,702              524,318              545,618              

Other Recreational & Cultural Services: Total 4,791,480           4,829,816           4,830,005           

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services: Total 22,942,291         23,137,992         23,689,090         

Fiscal & Transfers:

Debt Charges:
8111 Short Term Debt 80,000                80,000                80,000                
8121 Long Term Debt 70,640                70,640                -                           
8131 Debenture Debt 30,487,261         34,345,261         37,545,261         
8191 Other Debt Charges 600,000              100,000              600,000              

Debt Charges: Total 31,237,901         34,595,901         38,225,261         

Fiscal & Transfers: Total 31,237,901         34,595,901         38,225,261         

Other Transfers:

8211 Prov. For Allowances 1,550,000           1,350,000           1,350,000           
8990 Capital Expenditures 25,142,427         25,906,537         22,459,466         

Other Transfers: Total 26,692,427         27,256,537         23,809,466         

Transfers to Other Departments:

Payroll Costs:
1295 Payroll Costs 2,481,472           4,713,640           4,709,715           

Payroll Costs: Total 2,481,472           4,713,640           4,709,715           

Mechanical:
3111 Admin - Fleet Services 1,479,034           1,558,649           1,628,093           
3121 Maint. Heavy Equipment 9,005,897           8,987,621           9,284,690           
3123 Robin Hood Bay Equipment 676,867              677,729              689,440              
3129 Recovery Fleet Rental (10,305,889)       (10,546,271)       (10,912,783)       

Mechanical: Total 855,909              677,728              689,440              

Transfers to Other Departments: Total 3,337,380           5,391,368           5,399,155           

Total Expenditure 302,182,882      294,401,308      299,807,774      



Budget 2016 Budget 2017 Change

General Government:

General Administrative:
1111 Mayor & Councilors 11.00             11.00               ‐               
1115 Civic Events & Receptions 1.19                0.96                  (0.23)            

1211 Administration ‐ Strategy & Engagement 1 2.00                ‐                   (2.00)            
1212 Administration ‐ Admin Services 6.00                6.00                  ‐               
1213 Human Resources 6.00                4.00                  (2.00)            
1214 Benefits Administration 2.00                2.00                  ‐               
1215 City Manager's Office 2.00                2.00                  ‐               
1216 Employee Wellness 4.00                2.00                  (2.00)            
1217 Organizational Development 2.00                1.00                  (1.00)            
1218 HR Advisory Services 7.72                7.72                  ‐               
1220 Legal Services 9.00                9.00                  ‐               

1221 Admin ‐ Finance & Administration 2 5.25                1.75                  (3.50)            
1222 Financial Services 17.00             15.00               (2.00)            
1223 Budgetary Services 3.00                2.00                  (1.00)            
1224 Asset Reporting 1.00                ‐                   (1.00)            

1225 Performance & Strategy 3 ‐                  3.23                  3.23             
1231 Assessment 21.08             20.08               (1.00)            
1241 Revenue Accounting 14.38             13.31               (1.07)            
1250 Property Management 17.85             19.59               1.73             
1251 Office Services 2.27                2.27                  ‐               
1252 Maint. City Hall 0.55                0.00                  (0.55)            
1254 Maint. City Hall Annex 0.62                0.00                  (0.62)            
1256 Maint. Of Fire Dept. 3.37                3.30                  (0.07)            
1261 Purchasing 7.15                6.00                  (1.15)            
1262 Materials Management 9.31                10.65               1.35             
1269 Internal Audit 2.00                2.00                  ‐               
1270 Corporate Communications 5.00                5.00                  ‐               
1272 Information Services 18.00             20.00               2.00             
1274 Service Centre 18.27             17.27               (1.00)            
1318 Land Information Systems 12.23             12.23               ‐               

General Administrative: Total 211.25           199.37             (11.88)         

Pensions & Benefits:

1290 Pensions & Employee Benefits 4 12.00             12.00               ‐               
Pensions & Benefits: Total 12.00             12.00               ‐               

Engineering:

1311 Admin ‐ Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 5 ‐                  2.00                  2.00             
1313 Development Control 11.00             9.00                  (2.00)            
1314 Surveying 6.00                4.37                  (1.63)            

1315 Transportation Engineering 6 27.86             9.06                  (18.80)         

3252 Maint. of Traffic Signs & Lights 7 ‐                  15.56               15.56           

1316 Admin Support ‐ Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services 8 10.35             12.35               2.00             
1319 Engineering 14.08             13.08               (1.00)            

Engineering: Total 69.29             65.43               (3.86)           

Other General Government:
1931 Risk Management & Insurance 1.00                1.00                  ‐               

Other General Government: Total 1.00               1.00                 ‐               

General Government: Total 293.54           277.80             (15.75)         

Table 5:  2016‐2017 FTE Change
2016 FTE Budget been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select programs have been denoted 

with explanatory notes at the end of the report.
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2016 FTE Budget been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select programs have been denoted 

with explanatory notes at the end of the report.

Protective Services:

Fire & Traffic:

2141 Parking Enforcement 9 26.05             17.09               (8.96)            
2142 Crossing Guard Program 3.13                3.13                  ‐               

2491 Fire Protection 10 225.58           222.25             (3.33)            
Fire & Traffic: Total 254.76           242.47             (12.29)         

Protective Inspections:

2921 Admin ‐ Regulatory Services 11 4.00                4.00                  ‐               

2922 Building Inspection 12 18.80             14.00               (4.80)            
2923 Electrical Inspection 6.52                5.00                  (1.52)            
2924 Plumbing Inspection 3.40                2.33                  (1.07)            
2929 Taxi & By‐law Inspection 2.40                2.00                  (0.40)            

Protective Inspections: Total 35.12             27.33               (7.79)           

Other Protective Services:
2931 Humane Services 12.23             10.50               (1.73)            

Other Protective Services: Total 12.23             10.50               (1.73)           

Protective Services: Total 302.12           280.31             (21.81)         

Transportation Services:

Roads Department:
3011 Admin ‐ Public Works 8.40                6.98                  (1.42)            
3211 Admin ‐ Streets & Parks 14.18             10.47               (3.71)            

3221 Maint. Of Roads 13 37.80             30.19               (7.61)            

3231 Snow Clearing 13 67.78             64.66               (3.12)            

3241 Public Works Depot Maint. 14 5.30                0.00                  (5.30)            
Roads Department: Total 133.47           112.31             (21.17)         

Other Transportation Services:
3521 Parking Meters ‐                  1.50                  1.50             

3592 Para‐Transit 15 2.00                ‐                   (2.00)            
Other Transportation Services: Total 2.00               1.50                 (0.50)           

Transportation Services: Total 135.47           113.81             (21.67)         

Environmental Health:

Water Department: 16

4111 Admin ‐ Environmental Services 16.38             15.63               (0.75)            
4122 Winsor Lake Treatment Plant 13.08             12.83               (0.25)            
4123 Regional Water System 20.51             18.85               (1.66)            
4131 Water & Waste Water Distribution 59.82             60.34               0.52             

Water Department: Total 109.80           107.65             (2.15)           

Sewer Department: 16

4225 Waste Water Treatment Facility 14.58             10.33               (4.25)            
Sewer Department: Total 14.58             10.33               (4.25)           

Sanitary Department:

4321 Garbage Collection 32.93             33.17               0.25             
4322 Waste Diversion Public Awareness 2.00                1.67                  (0.33)            

4331 Garbage Disposal 17.50             16.79               (0.72)            

4332 Bldg. Maint. Robin Hood Bay 0.10                1.45                  1.35             
4334 RHB Residential Drop Off Facility 1.00                1.00                  ‐               

Sanitary Department: Total 53.53             54.08               0.55             

Environmental Health: Total 177.91           172.06             (5.85)           
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Table 5:  2016‐2017 FTE Change
2016 FTE Budget been restated to reflect realignment of departments, divisions and programs.  Select programs have been denoted 

with explanatory notes at the end of the report.

Environmental Development:

Planning:
6113 Planning & Development 5.00                3.00                  (2.00)            

Planning: Total 5.00               3.00                 (2.00)           

Community Development:
6211 Admin ‐ Community Services 1.00                1.00                  ‐               
6212 Events & Services 5.23                5.23                  ‐               

Community Development: Total 6.23               6.23                 ‐               

Housing & Real Estate:
6391 Admin ‐ Non‐Profit Housing 5.82                5.82                  ‐               
6392 Non‐Profit Housing Maint. 8.27                7.00                  (1.27)            

Housing & Real Estate: Total 14.09             12.82               (1.27)           

Tourism & Economic Development:

6611 Strategic Development 17 5.23                0.00                  (5.23)            
6612 Tourism Development 3.00                2.00                  (1.00)            
6613 Visitor's Services 1.25                3.15                  1.90             

6616 Economic Development 18 ‐                  3.00                  3.00             
Tourism & Economic Development: Total 9.48               8.15                 (1.33)           

Environmental Development: Total 34.80             30.20               (4.60)           

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services:

Parks Division:
7111 Administration Parks 3.46                6.77                  3.31             
7121 Municipal Parks Maint. 21.45             19.05               (2.40)            
7122 Passive Open Space Maint. 9.69                8.79                  (0.90)            
7123 Active Sports Facilities Maint. 4.94                4.54                  (0.40)            
7124 Playground Maint. 8.52                8.52                  ‐               
7126 Horticultural Maint.. 12.01             11.01               (1.00)            
7127 Rotary Park Maint. 0.82                0.82                  ‐               
7131 Aquatic Parks Maint. 0.67                (0.00)                (0.67)            
7135 Snow Clearing Steps 6.22                7.06                  0.84             
7137 Wedgewood Park Facility Maint. 0.25                0.25                  (0.00)            

Parks Division: Total 68.04             66.82               (1.22)           

Recreation:

7301 Admin ‐ Recreation 19 3.00                ‐                   (3.00)            
7305 Family & Leisure Services 20.41             19.90               (0.51)            
7311 Community Development 15.76             14.25               (1.51)            
7315 Recreation Info Services ‐                  ‐                   ‐               
7321 Operation Summer Rec Program 8.08                7.82                  (0.26)            
7322 Operation of Bowring Park Pool 3.83                3.31                  (0.51)            

7324 Admin ‐ Rec Facilities 19 8.58                11.00               2.42             
7325 H.G.R. Mews Centre Operations 7.20                7.58                  0.38             
7329 H.G.R. Mews Centre Program & Services 10.33             7.24                  (3.09)            

7331 Wedgewood Park Facility Operations 20 6.58                ‐                   (6.58)            

7332 Wedgewood Park Programs & Services 20 7.83                ‐                   (7.83)            
7333 Seniors Outreach 1.49                1.90                  0.41             
7334 Operation of Bannerman Park Pool 2.70                2.25                  (0.45)            
7335 Other Facility Operations 2.07                0.00                  (2.06)            
7336 Shea Heights Community Centre 5.38                5.35                  (0.03)            
7337 Southlands Community Centre 6.08                6.08                  ‐               
7338 Kilbride Community Centre 5.32                5.32                  ‐               

7340 Paul Reynolds Centre Operations 20 ‐                  10.46               10.46           

7342 Paul Reynolds Centre ‐ Pool and Fitness Programs 20 ‐                  14.11               14.11           
Recreation: Total 114.63           116.58             1.95             
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Other Recreational & Cultural Services:
7553 Local Immigration Partnership Strategy 1.75                0.25                  (1.50)            
7910 Cultural Development 1.00                1.00                  ‐               
7911 Municipal Archives 3.46                3.46                  ‐               

Other Recreational & Cultural Services: Total 6.21               4.71                 (1.50)           

Parks, Recreation & Cultural Services: Total 188.89           188.11             (0.78)           

Transfers to Other Departments:

Mechanical:
3111 Admin ‐ Fleet Services 9.00                9.00                  ‐               

3121 Maint. Heavy Equipment 21 46.12             42.12               (4.00)            
3123 Robin Hood Bay Equipment 1.11                1.11                  ‐               

Mechanical: Total 56.23             52.23               (4.00)           

Transfers to Other Departments: Total 56.23             52.23               (4.00)           

Total FTE 1,188.96       1,114.51         (74.46)         

Notes:

20. Transfer of staff to new Paul Reynolds Centre.

21. Transfer of staff to 1262 ‐ Materials Management.

18. Staff and operating budget transferred from other programs to reflect organizational realignment.

19. Staff and operating budget reallocated to other programs to more accurately reflect the nature of the operation.  Remaining administrative function 

now resides in 6211.

17. Staff and operating budget transferred to programs 6616 ‐ Economic Development, and 1225 ‐ Performance & Strategy.

12. Reallocation of staff to other programs, as well as savings achieved through program review.

13. Changes in programs 3221 and 3231 are the result of savings achieved through implementation of revised scheduling within the department.

14. Transfer of staff to centralized program budget for simplification of budgeting and tracking.

15. Change is the result of moving the service to metrobus.

16. Divisional savings realized through program review with no change to service levels.

11. Transfer of staff to other programs under Planning, Engineering & Regulatory Services.

1. Reallocation of staff to other program, as well as elimination of position.

2. Change resulting from the elimination of program 1268 ‐ Admin Corporate Services and transfer of staff from that division to Information Services 

program 1272.

3. New division created of staff from other programs.

5. Transfer of staff from other divisions.

4. FTE's represent participants in supplemental retirement plan for former members of council.

6. Staff transferred to 3252 ‐ Maint. Of Traffic Signs & Lights.

7. Staff transferred from program 1315 ‐ Transportation Engineering.

8. Consolidation of staff from other divisions.

9. FTE reductions achieved through program review.

10. FTE reductions achieved through program review. No change to service level.
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Fiscal            

Responsibility 

and Smart 

Spending 

 Decreased residential and commercial mil rates by .5 and decreased water tax rates 

 Achieved $13 M in savings through a comprehensive program review 

 Established Organizational Performance and Strategy for effectiveness  

 $1 M in new fees through moderate increases in parking, recreation and construction 

 Reviewed and reassessed management fees for regional services, netting $1 M  

 Reduced overall operation budget by 2.58% 

Snow Clearing 

Accessibility 

and Inclusion 

 Continued investment in sidewalk clearing: Dedicated crew on 3 shifts 

 Year-round investment in trail grooming in City parks 

 Continue to support the Local Immigration Partnership, with the ANC 

 Inclusion services for recreation and leisure programs 

Infrastructure 

Transit and  

Active      

Transportation 

 Metrobus subsidy, 63.8%, amongst the highest in Canada 

 Paratransit realigned to Metrobus for improved services to clients 

 Discounted fares for seniors, children and pass purchases 

 Bike Task Force continues to review active transportation opportunities 

 Full City transportation budget: $49 M, excluding capital investments 

Arts, Culture 

and Place 

 Continued collaboration with the arts community through the                   

Arts Advisory Committee  

 Investment in arts and culture : $10 per resident 

 Ongoing initiatives to engage with students through orientation and 

collaboration with post-secondary schools 

 Continued commitment to developing affordable housing through the 
Housing Catalyst Fund 

 Ongoing consultation with the accessibility and inclusion community to 
protect the most vulnerable 

 Support for those with financial needs to participate in recreation and 
community programming through R.E.A.L.  

Affordability 

Business 

Friendly and 

Downtown 

 Temporary development incentive: 20% reduction in fees 

 Ongoing collaboration through the City Business Roundtable, the Downtown 

Advisory Committee and support to Destination St. John’s 

 Policies to reduce the impact of the vacancy allowance  

 Commitment to purchase new vehicles and develop a program in 2017 

 Reinvestment in a 10-week litter crew 

 New downtown beautification crew: $58,000 

 Continued commitment and investment in recycling, composting and other  

environmentally-friendly initiatives, such as the tree planting program  

Automated 

Garbage, 

Cleanliness, 

Environment 

Addressing Public Priorities  
During our budget engagement process this year, a number of key themes emerged.                        

Budget 2017 addresses many of these key priorities directly, and other concerns will be explored           

as we move forward. 



Investment in Arts and Culture 

 2016  
OPERATING 
Program 7910 - Arts & Cultural Development Budget: 
Includes Poet Laureate, "Music @" Concert Series, Murals 
and Public Art, etc.  $          198,090.00   $               200,119.00  
Quidi Vidi Village Plantation Visitor Information Centre  $            75,312.00   $                 75,312.00  
Grants to Artists and Arts Organizations  $          203,000.00   $               203,000.00  
Special Events and Festivals Grants  $          100,000.00   $               100,500.00  
Community Grants - Arts and Culture Related  $         176, 530.00  $            176, 530.00* 
Subtotal  $          753,032.00   $             755,561.00*  
      
Arts and Culture Facilities 
Quidi Vidi Village Plantation - Maintenance  $             92,296.00   $                 87,946.00  
Anna Templeton Centre - Maintenance  $             39,000.00   $                 38,200.00  
Railway Coastal Museum - Maintenance  $          212,816.00   $               207,616.00  
Subtotal  $          344,112.00   $               333,762.00  
      

Total  $  1,097,144.00   $    1,089,323.00*  
   
 Overall City Budget   $   302,182,882.00   $       294,401,308.00  
 Percentage of Overall City Budget   0.36% 0.37% 
 Per Capita Spending (pop. 106,000)   $                    10.35   $                         10.28  
   
 

*Arts and Culture-related community grants including funding to such groups and 
organizations as the St. John’s Public Library Board, the Signal Hill Tattoo, Friends 
of Victoria Park, Downtown St. John’s, the Kiwanis Music Festival, the LSPU Hall 
and the Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra. The amounts granted to these and 
other arts or culture-related areas are still pending assessment, but are 
anticipated to near 2016 levels. 

Since 2010, the City of St. John's has spent an average of $750,000 annually on 
programs, services, facilities and grants directly related to the arts and culture 
community. In addition, the City has made substantial capital investments in arts 
related facilities, including the Quidi Vidi Village Plantation with an investment of 
over $2 million; improvements to the LSPU Hall valued at over $500,000; and 
$300,000 to the purchase of artwork for the St. John's Convention Centre. In 2014, 
the City provided $100,000 to support the ECMAs. And in 2016, the City 
administered a special First World War Commemoration grants program with an 
investment of $250,000 - the majority of which supported arts and cultural 
activity.  

The City of St. John’s also has one full-time resource dedicated to arts and culture, 
an Arts and Cultural Development Coordinator, in the Community Services 
Department. 
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Residential Mill Rate Reductions for 2017 
 
On December 12, Council announced a reduction in the mill rate for residential 
property taxes and commercial property taxes by one half mill. In addition, water 
taxes for residents will drop by $50 from $630 to $580 and commercial water usage 
rates will drop 7.9 per cent: another direct savings from program review. 
 

 
So, how will this tax break affect   
the average household? 
 
The impact of the new mill and water rates 
will be a reduction in municipal taxes for 
all property owners.  
 
These combined tax reductions will offset 
most of the tax increase residents 
encountered in Budget 2016. 
 
Property tax is based on a simple 
calculation of the assessed value of a 
property, multiplied by the mill rate, which 
is set by Council, plus water tax.  

Assessed      

Property   

Value 

2017    

Tax Bill 

2016     

Tax Bill 

Savings 

$150,000 $1675 $1800 $125 

$200,000 $2040 $2190 $150 

$250,000 $2405 $2580 $175 

$300,000 $2770 $2970 $200 

$350,000 $3135 $3360 $225 

$400,000 $3500 $3750 $250 



Budget 2017 Speech: Councillor Jonathan Galgay 
Presentation to Council 

December 12, 2016 
 

Page | 1 
 

CHECK AGAINST DELIVERY 
Thank-you your worship. 

It is indeed my pleasure to present Budget 2017.  

This is the second year of the City’s three-year budget plan, which includes our detailed plan for 
2017 and projected expenditures for 2018. 

For the first time in more than a decade, the City and the province are facing a downturn in the 
economy, marked by slower housing and development starts, declining growth in the natural 
resources sector and overall pressure on households to meet their financial burdens. 

These pressures are felt by the City, too.  

Last year’s budget plan by Council called on this organization to focus on core operations and 
position the City to face the current challenges in a sustainable way. For many years, the City of 
St. John’s had been able to capitalize on economic growth, investing in improved services and 
addressing long-term issues that might jeopardize our fiscal stability, such as the looming 
liability of our pension plan. These efforts have better enabled us to face this period of 
economic uncertainty, but we must continue to ensure that we are an effective, fiscally 
responsible organization – our residents and business community rely on us to maintain the 
services and programs they need and want while never putting at risk the City’s financial 
standing. 

PROGRAM REVIEW 

In 2016, the City embarked on a comprehensive program review to analyze every service and 
program to determine which should remain and in what form, given current fiscal restraint. 
Based on best practices of other public sector program reviews in this province and country, the 
program review process involved taking a hard look at every City program, seeking efficiencies 
and challenging staff to find new, cost-effective ways to continue to offer core services. 

To date, as you know your worship, program review has identified over $13 million in targeted 
efficiencies. We are very pleased by staff efforts to achieve this significant savings – 
approximately 4% of our total operational costs – and we commit to continuing to find 
efficiencies in an ongoing way. Organizations that are most effective demonstrate that they 
have a clear vision and strong leadership, their structure and plans support their desired goals 
and they have clearly articulated performance management for both the organization as a 
whole and the people who carry out the work. They continuously look at what they do and how 
they do it to ensure they are achieving their results in the most cost effective and efficient way 
possible. Additionally, they understand the needs of their stakeholder groups and consider 
these in the planning process.  

The division of organizational performance and strategy will be focused on supporting the 
organization in living its values of continuing to do things better and being innovative while 
constantly considering budget constraints and current and emerging needs in the community. 
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TAXES AND FEES 

The goal for any municipal government is to strike the right balance between expenditures and 
revenues such that taxes are reasonable and services are appropriate. The challenge comes 
when expenditures continue to rise while revenue sources decrease. 

The City’s primary source of revenue is taxation; 75% of all the City’s funds come from 
residential and commercial tax. This is our main source to fund the essentials: from garbage 
collection to snow clearing; from recreation to programming and events. 

As part of program review, City staff conducted an extensive examination of fees and charges 
for service. The new fee schedule for recreation services, parking enforcement and permits, 
building inspections and permits and development-related costs, as well as the fee for 
Metrobus, were presented to the public about two weeks ago and are included in the budget 
being presented today. 

These fee increases are minimal, and in most cases have not been adjusted in over ten years. 
The increase for Metrobus, for example, from $2.25 to $2.50 per ride, is in fact on par with 
average adult fares across Canada for similarly-sized populations. Despite the fact that costs to 
provide the service have increased significantly since 2008, Metrobus and GoBus rates have not 
been increased.  

It will not come as a surprise to the public that this is a very challenging decision for Council to 
consider. We do not want to disadvantage individuals who rely on the bus for transportation, 
however the fact remains that on average, transit systems in Canada serving similar populations 
(between 50,001 – 150,000) are typically between 50-60% subsidized; as of 2017 the subsidy 
from the City of St. John's will be above this range, at 63.8% subsidized. This is projected to rise 
to 67.11% by 2019. It is also important to note that, Metrobus works with the provincial 
government to offset the costs of bus fares for those who need social supports. We also offer 
discounted rates for seniors and children. 

This fee increase will allow us to continue to invest in the accessibility of our transit system, 
including continuing to add accessible routes and bus shelters, an important priority identified 
through budget engagement. 

 

MILL RATE 

We appreciate that fee increases and tax increases are undoubtedly a concern, especially in 
times of economic uncertainty. In 2015, City Council announced a decrease in the mill rates 
from 8.1 to 7.8 for residential and 26.2 to 25.2 for commercial. However, because 2015 was 
also an assessment year and property values had increased in St. John’s since the last 
assessments three years earlier, the average municipal tax paid by residents and commercial 
property owners increased in 2016. 

One of our primary goals for the 2017 budget, Mr. Mayor, was to see if a further reduction in 
mill rates could be achieved. 
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I am pleased to announce today that we have achieved a balanced operating budget of 
$294,401,308, a decrease of 2.58 percent compared to the 2016 budget.  

I am also pleased to announce that the 2017 budget includes a mill rate reduction of one half 
mill for both residential and commercial properties, bringing our 2017 rates to 7.3 mills for 
residential and 24.7 for commercial.  

In addition water taxes for residents will drop by $50 from $630 to $580 and commercial water 
usage rates will drop 7.9 per cent: another direct savings from program review. 

The impact of the new mill and water rates will be a reduction in municipal taxes for all 
property owners. For example, a home valued at $200,000 will pay $150 less this year than they 
paid in 2016. For a home valued at $350,000 taxes will decrease by $225. 

These combined tax reductions will offset most of the tax increase residents encountered in 
budget 2016. 

Furthermore, we are able to reduce the mill rate for residential and commercial taxpayers 
without reducing the City’s annual capital out of revenue contribution.   The City is committed 
to its 10 year 1.25 billion dollars capital works plan and our contribution of $28.4 million out of 
2017 revenues remains intact.  

I am also pleased to announce that individuals undertaking residential and commercial 
developments will pay 20% less in development fees in 2017.   The City recognizes that creating 
the right climate for business to succeed benefits all residents of our City.  A healthy robust 
economy is essential for all residents to improve their quality of life.  It is Council’s priority - 
through the commercial mill rate reduction and the temporary reduction in development fees - 
to support business and help to stimulate the St. John’s economy. Development fees are 
contributions to capital spending and do not affect our operating budget. Therefore, there is no 
impact on the residential or commercial mill rate. 

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT FEE REVENUE 

As an aside, your Worship, St. John’s as you know must think and plan regionally, as we are the 
regional caretakers of water, waste diversion and fire services. In fact, of our total $294 million 
budget, a full $67.8, is the budget for regional services. 

Budget 2017 includes additional revenue in the form of revised management fees to the 
municipalities in the St. John’s Census Metropolitan Area that receive these services from the 
City of St. John’s.  

Management fees have not been adjusted in ten years, and a review of current costs to offer 
those services has resulted in an adjustment to more accurately reflect their value. This will 
result in an additional million dollars in revenue to City’s bottom line and will ensure future 
budgets reflect a fair sharing of the cost of regional services. 
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IMPACT OF THE VACANCY ALLOWANCE 

Our goal for 2018 is to maintain the residential mill rate at 7.3; commercial mill rates, however, 
have yet to be determined. 

One significant factor in determining that rate is progress on joint efforts with the business 
community to address the shortfall associated with the vacancy allowance. 

By way of putting this important issue in context, your Worship, I would like to provide a 
background on how the vacancy allowance became an issue and what has been done in the 
past year to address it. 

In 2013, City Council combined commercial realty and occupancy taxes for businesses in the 
City.  This tax blending was undertaken in conjunction with the business community and also 
included a “vacancy allowance system” whereby business owners would receive a credit against 
their tax bill for vacant properties within their buildings.  This was based on the premise that 
the tax blending was to be revenue neutral to the City.   

Under the old system a vacant space was not occupied so there was no occupancy tax to 
collect.  It was on this premise that the vacancy allowance credit was instituted, which was 
intended to result in no gains or losses for either the business community or for the City. 

However, there has been a substantial loss to the municipality in revenue – an estimated $5.5 
million in 2018 –that could be avoided if the vacancy allowance was eliminated. 

As part of Budget 2016-2018 Council announced the elimination of the vacancy allowance 
system, beginning in 2018. The business community viewed this as reversing on an agreement 
and further taxing the already overburdened property owner; Council on the other hand 
struggled with the need to ensure that municipal services are not impacted by this loss of 
potential revenue. 

There was an immediate and urgent need to work collaboratively with the business community 
to seek a solution to the impasse. In May, through collaboration with key business advocacy 
groups and leaders, Council and the business community reached an agreement to tighten up 
regulations around vacant properties.  

A series of changes are being implemented, yet it remains to be seen just how significantly 
these efforts will reduce the $5.5 million burden for taxpayers. Through the City-Business 
Roundtable, which continues to meet regularly, the business community is aware that a 
commercial mill rate increase may be necessary for 2018. 

 

ADDRESSING PLANNED COST SAVING INITIATIVES: THE DOWNTOWN 

When our three year budget was announced in 2015, Council proposed a number of cost-saving 
initiatives to reduce overall expenditures, including the comprehensive program review. 
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Over the past year, we have been exploring a number of these proposals. We have also taken 
the opportunity to meet with impacted groups and individuals and have carefully taken into 
consideration the opinions gathered through public engagement and consultation. 

One area that has significant attention is the downtown. As I mentioned previously, we have 
been holding ongoing consultations with the business community, and this includes meeting 
regularly with a group of individuals and business owners who operate in this vital core of our 
city. 

Our commitment to supporting a distinctive downtown, as outlined in our Strategic Plan, 
continues, and our recent demographic survey supports this: 74.1 percent of people who live in 
the city - outside of the downtown - visit downtown on a monthly basis or more; 86.4 percent 
for entertainment and dining.  

The Downtown Advisory Committee provides information and advice to Council on policy and 
directions to support the ongoing development of downtown as a distinct neighbourhood of 
commerce, culture, tourism and heritage.   

We recognize the significant value of keeping the downtown core strong, sustainable and 
inviting, to residents and visitors alike. When businesses close in the downtown, as we have 
seen in recent months, we are concerned and we do take note.   

Our role is to work with our partners to develop the city as an optimum place to live, visit and 
do business.  

Our investment in the St. John’s Convention Centre provides us with the opportunity to bring 
major conventions to the City, to raise our profile and compete with other provinces in Atlantic 
Canada on this front. 

I would also note that the subsidy to run Mile One and the Convention Centre will decrease 
slightly in 2017 – from 2.57 million to 2.49 million. However, with the loss of a hockey tenant in 
2018, we project a slight increase for the 2018 fiscal operating year. 

Our continual investment in the downtown core through arts funding and support – such as our 
annual Music @ Concert Series, featuring regular concerts at Harbourside Park and expanding 
to Quidi Vidi Village Plantation and Bannerman Park – help bring the public down to this 
important district.  

Additional parking provided in previous budgets also supports that vitality. Your worship there 
is a myth that there is not enough parking downtown and this is simply untrue – staff have 
assessed the capacity for parking and there is ample parking in the parking garages to meet the 
needs of downtown businesses and their customers. 

There are many ways for us to advance our downtown – including hosting more events in the 
downtown such as our upcoming New Year’s Eve celebrations - and we will continue to work 
with those who want to partner with us, seeking those exciting new opportunities. 

In support of that effort, we are committing to a new initiative by investing in downtown 
beautification, implementing a dedicated downtown crew, at a cost of $58,000. 
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ADDRESSING PLANNED COST SAVING INITIATIVES: LITTER CREW 

On a similar theme, the 10-week litter crew program will be reinstated for 2017 at a budgeted 
cost of $55,000. 

We want the residents of St. John’s to share in the pride we feel towards our City, and investing 
in cleaner neighbourhoods is just one way that we can support that pride. 

Quality of life is important to people. As we noted in our demographic survey results, the top 
three aspects of the city that make it a good place to live are: the people and hospitality, our 
natural environment and arts, culture and heritage. 

 

ADDRESSING PLANNED COST SAVING INITIATIVES: PARKS AND RECREATION 

Neighbourhoods build our city, and good communities are built on amenities, including parks, 
recreation facilities and open spaces; diversity, inclusiveness and civic involvement. 

We are excited to see two significant investments open to the public in 2017: the new Paul 
Reynolds Community Centre at Wedgewood Park and the Bowring Park Pool House, both of 
which will benefit not only the local neighbourhood but the entire municipality and region. 

We have already taken the first steps towards a significant revitalization of Victoria Park, with a 
new foundation in place to continue the efforts needed to fund this plan; and within a few 
weeks we will be sharing a plan with the residents of Kenmount Park on developing plans for 
their community space, as gathered through extensive engagement with the public.  

Now that Paul Reynolds is near completion, we turn our attention to the Mews Centre, with 
redevelopment to occur at an estimated cost of $24 million, to be funded out of capital. We are 
all eager to see “shovels in the ground” on this project in 2017. 

 

INNOVATION AND PARTNERSHIPS 

As to the maintenance of our other parks and open spaces, our commitment has not waivered. 
In fact, through program review I am pleased to see many examples of “innovation in action”. 

Take for example our Parks Division. In recent years, Parks has assigned two workers to each of 
our three sports field locations - Wishingwell Park, Victoria Park, Lion's Park - for maintenance 
including field preparation.  

As a result of program review, the City will now have a new mobile unit that will increase 
productivity and equipment utilization, and reduce costs – all without impacting on the level of 
service provided to residents. This measure will save the City of St. John's approximately 
$34,000 in 2017. 

This sort of innovation and attention to efficient use of resources demonstrates the value of 
ongoing review and evaluation which the public can expect from the City in 2017, and beyond.  
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I also note, your Worship, our recent agreement with the St. John’s Boys and Girl’s Club to 
manage our Recreation Centre at Buckmaster’s Circle as a fine example of the community 
working with us to meet the needs of the public. 

Other partnerships such as this one will be funded in part by the City in 2017, including: 
• Converting St. Patrick’s Convent – a gift from the Presentation Sisters to the City – to 

affordable housing for seniors, furthering our commitment to affordable housing the City’s 
contribution is $1.86 million of the total $4.36 million project. 

• Beginning construction on a new Community Market, with anchor tenant the St. John’s 
Farmer’s Market, to which we have committed $2 million; 

• Hosting the Tim Horton’s Brier at Mille One and the St. John’s Convention Centre; and 
• Working with the federal government to mark Canada’s 150th Birthday. 

 

GRANTS AND FUNDS 

Our investments in the community include reinstating our community grants program to 2015 
levels, which includes not only grants to arts and artists but also grants for sports and 
community groups. 

We will continue to offer Heritage grants to Heritage property owners looking to renovate or 
rebuild. 

We also commit to continuing the Housing Catalyst Fund, announced in 2016. This $50,000 
fund addresses the critical issue of affordable housing in a small but tangible way, offering 
grants to community groups and others such as builders and developers to facilitate and plan 
housing solutions that will enhance the quality of life for individuals and families, and build a 
healthier community. 

 

CONSULTATION THEMES 

Finally, your Worship, during budget engagement both this year and last, we heard a number of 
repeating themes from the public: 

• Keep a focus on core services; 
• Be innovative, and use public resources efficiently; 
• Look for new sources of revenue, and advocate for the City regionally, provincially and 

nationally; 
• And reduce the burden on the taxpayer, where possible. 

It is my hope that this budget for 2017 addresses most of these public concerns. 
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AUTOMATED GARBAGE 

But the one other theme we have heard most frequently that I have not yet mentioned is the 
desire for the City to move to automated garbage collection. We have seen this step taken in 
some of our neighbouring municipalities in recent years, and there is no doubt that this 
continues to be a key topic of discussion, both amongst the public and inside City Hall. 

In 2017, the City of St. John’s will purchase new garbage trucks that will be equipped to handle 
automated collection. The Public Works Department plans to roll out automated collection in 
phases – one area of the City at a time, beginning 2018 and continuing until all areas of the City 
that can be serviced in this way are completed. 

During 2017, the City will engage with the public on this effort. We will use a model similar to 
our neighbouring municipalities where the cost to purchase the bin is billed out to the 
homeowner over a period of time.  

What size the bins are, what area will be selected to start and how soon the project will 
commence will be determined in the coming months, but our commitment to moving to 
automated garbage begins with our investment in the equipment required in the 2017 budget. 

 

CONCLUSION 

I would like to conclude by thanking the public, our community partners, the business 
community and our staff for their input and efforts to ensure that our budget is reflective of the 
needs and desires of those we serve, and effectively managed and monitored as we go forward 
this year. 

We know that our residents recognize the challenges facing the City. Themes such as managing 
the budget, investing in infrastructure, creating affordable housing and the economy come up 
time and again, in our demographic survey and in our budget engagement. All of these issues 
have been considered in the preparation of this budget, and will continue to be our focus in 
2017. 

Thank-you your worship, and I move acceptance of Budget 2017 and all related tax resolutions 
to set our mill rates and fees for the City of St. John’s. 
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